

## **City of Gahanna**

200 South Hamilton Road Gahanna, Ohio 43230

# Meeting Agenda Committee of the Whole

Nancy R. McGregor, Chair, Vice President
Jamie Leeseberg, President
Karen J. Angelou
Merisa Bowers
Brian D. Larick
Stephen A. Renner
Michael Schnetzer

April Beggerow, MPA, CMC, Clerk of Council

Monday, October 26, 2020 7:00 PM Virtual Meeting

Meeting Call-in Details: 513-306-4583

Conference ID: 528 010 580#

## A. CALL TO ORDER

## B. <u>DISCUSSIONS</u>

## 1. Items from the Director of Public Service & Engineering

a.	ORD-094-2020	AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION -
		Damage to City Property.

- b. ORD-095-2020 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION -Sale of Assets.
- c. ORD-096-2020 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION Water Meter Fees.
- d. ORD-097-2020 ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO CONTRACT

WITH THE DISTRICT ADVISORY COUNCIL OF THE FRANKLIN COUNTY GENERAL HEALTH DISTRICT, AND FRANKLIN COUNTY PUBLIC

HEALTH FOR HEALTH SERVICES.

### 2. Items from the Director of Economic Development

a. RES-024-2020 A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE PETITION FOR SPECIAL

ASSESSMENTS FOR SPECIAL ENERGY IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS AND AFFIDAVIT UNDER OHIO REVISED CODE CHAPTER 1710 AND DECLARING THE NECESSITY OF ACQUIRING, CONSTRUCTING, INSTALLING, EQUIPPING, AND IMPROVING CERTAIN PUBLIC

IMPROVEMENTS IN THE CITY OF GAHANNA, OHIO IN COOPERATION WITH THE COLUMBUS REGIONAL ENERGY SPECIAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT (817 N. HAMILTON ROAD PROJECT).

**b.** ORD-099-2020

AN ORDINANCE DETERMINING TO PROCEED WITH THE ACQUISITION, INSTALLATION, EQUIPMENT, AND IMPROVEMENT OF CERTAIN PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS IN THE CITY OF GAHANNA, OHIO IN COOPERATION WITH THE COLUMBUS REGIONAL ENERGY SPECIAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT (817 N. HAMILTON ROAD PROJECT).

c. ORD-100-2020

AN ORDINANCE LEVYING SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS FOR THE PURPOSE OF ACQUIRING, INSTALLING, EQUIPPING, AND IMPROVING CERTAIN PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS IN THE CITY OF GAHANNA, OHIO IN COOPERATION WITH THE COLUMBUS REGIONAL ENERGY SPECIAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT AND APPROVING PROJECT DOCUMENTS (817 N. HAMILTON ROAD PROJECT).

**d**. ORD-092-2020

ORDINANCE TO AUTHORIZE THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO AGREEMENT WITH THE GAHANNA COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENT CORPORATION (CIC) FOR THE YEAR 2021 FOR THE PURPOSE OF ASSISTING WITH ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT INITIATIVES FOR THE CITY OF GAHANNA.

e. ORD-103-2020

ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH BUCKEYE ELM CONTRACTING, LLC, FOR TAX ABATEMENT FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1333 RESEARCH ROAD; PARCEL ID NO. 025-013595; PART OF COMMUNITY REINVESTMENT AREA #1.

### 3. Item from the Mayor's Office

a. <u>ORD-093-2020</u>

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO CONTRACT WITH SEAN H. MAXFIELD TO SERVE AS MAGISTRATE FOR THE CITY OF GAHANNA MAYOR'S COURT FOR 2021.

- 4. Item from the Director of Finance
- a. ORD-104-2020 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION CARES Act.

## 5. Items from Planning Commission

a. ORD-085-2020

ORDINANCE TO GRANT A VARIANCE APPLICATION TO VARY SECTION 1109.08 - PUBLIC AREAS, OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF GAHANNA, FOR PROPERTY LOCATED OFF HAMILTON ROAD; PARCEL ID NO. 025-013767, CURRENT ZONING SELECT COMMERCIAL PLANNED DISTRICT; PROPOSED ZONING

LIMITED MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT; CRESCENT AT CENTRAL PARK; LARRY CANINI, APPLICANT.

- Introduction/First Reading on October 5, 2020

**b.** ORD-086-2020

ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE OFFICIAL ZONING MAP OF THE CITY OF GAHANNA ADOPTED BY ORDINANCE 198-96 ON NOVEMBER 19, 1996 AND AS SUBSEQUENTLY AMENDED: Changing the Zoning District of a 17.90 +/- acre parcel located off of Hamilton Road PID# 025-013767 from Select Commercial Planned District; to Limited Multi-Family Residential Development; Larry Canini, applicant.

- Introduction/First Reading on October 5, 2020

## C. ONGOING DISCUSSIONS

Discussion: Additional Amendments to Gahanna City Code Chapter 1171 Fences.